2,717,755 1,257 2,710,109 -

b)  Impairment

 The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Company’s accounting for impairment losses for financial

assets by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS

9 requires the Company to recognize an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through

profit or loss and contract assets.

 Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company recognized additional impairment on the Company’s trade receivables Rs.

6.389 million which resulted in a corresponding decrease in retained earnings as at 1 January 2019. At the year-end,

the Company has reassessed its estimate of ECL relating to 01 January 2019 ( i.e., the transition date), owing to the

reassessment of financial assets of the Company and availability of more information / facts. Consequently, revised

/ updated ECL has been recorded at the transition date to reflect the impact of implementation of IFRS 9.

 Set out below is the reconciliation of the ending impairment allowances in accordance with IAS 39 to the opening loss

allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9:

(Rupees in ‘000)

 Trade debts   1,188   4,824   6,012

 Contract assets   36,306 1,565   37,871

   37,494 6,389   43,883

 - Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

 IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease,SIC-15 Operating

Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The

standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and

requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

 Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases

as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. The Company does not have any lease

[…]

of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from lease liabilities and liabilities against

finances under mark-up arrangements. These liabilities are benchmarked to variable rates which expose the Company to

cash flow interest rate risk.

 The Company’s Rupee based loans  have a prepayment option, which can be exercised upon any adverse movement. Rates

of short term loans vary as per market movement of KIBOR.

 At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

(Rupees in ‘000)   2019 2018

 Floating rate instruments

 Financial assets

Bank balances  12,408 4,772

 Financial liabilities

 Long term loan  1,515 19,697

 Lease liabilities  63,971 95,465

 Finances under markup arrangements and other credit facilities - secured  383,294 248,866

 Total exposure  436,372 359,256

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on floating rate

borrowings and balances, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax:

   Increase/  Effect on
   Decrease in Profit/(loss)  Effect on

(Rupees in ‘000)   basis points before tax equity

 2019   +100% (4,364) (3,098)

   -100% 4,364 3,098

 2018   +100% (3,593) (2,551)

   -100% 3,593 2,551

(iii) Other price risk

 Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices (other than those arising from currency risk or interest rate risk), whether those changes

are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors effecting all similar financial

instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to significant equity securities price risk as its major

investment is in its subsidiaries companies which are stated at cost.

(b)  Credit risk

[…]

Long term loans and deposits   37,908  -   37,908 -

 Trade debts   3,981,886  -   3,934,498  -

 Deposits and other receivables   413,365  -   382,728  -

 Held for trading

 Listed equity Investments   1,257 1,257 -   -

   4,434,416 1,257 4,355,134 843,129

b)  Impairment

 The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets

by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9

requires the Group to recognize an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit

or loss and contract assets.

 Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Group recognized additional impairment on the Group’s trade receivables amounting to

Rs. 82.844 million which resulted in a corresponding decrease in retained earnings as at 01 January 2019.

 Set out below is the reconciliation of the ending impairment allowances in accordance with IAS 39 to the opening loss

allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9:

V

=============================== .J.\VANCEON

150

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(Rupees in ‘000)

 Trade debts   71,532 14,416 85,948

 Contract assets   36,306 32,972 69,278

 Receivable from Engro Corporation / dividend receivable   -  30,637 30,637

 Long term loans and deposits   -  3,818 3,818

   107,838 81,843 189,681

 - Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

 IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease,SIC-15 Operating

Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The

standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and

requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

 Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases

as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. The Group does not have any lease